Backtesting of trading revenue (TEB)(1) versus VaR

(13)

(8)

(3)

2

7

12

Aug-10 Sep-10 Oct-10 Nov-10 Dec-10 Jan-11 Feb-11 Mar-11 Apr-11 May-11 Jun-11 Jul-11

$ millions

Trading Revenue (TEB) VaR

(1) For additional information, see the “Non-GAAP measures” section.

Non-trading activities
Interest rate risk
Non-trading interest rate risk consists primarily of risk
inherent in Asset Liability Management activities and the
activities of domestic and foreign subsidiaries. Interest rate
risk results from differences in the maturities or repricing
dates of assets and liabilities, both on- and off-balance
sheet, as well as from embedded optionality in retail
products. A variety of cash instruments and derivatives,

principally interest rate swaps, futures and options, are
used to manage and control these risks.

The following table shows the potential impact over the
next 12 months, adjusted for estimated prepayments, of an
immediate 100 and 200 basis points increase or decrease in
interest rates. In addition, we have a floor in place in the
downward shock to accommodate for the current low
interest rate environment.

Interest rate sensitivity – non-trading (after-tax)

2011 2011 2010

$ millions, as at Jul. 31 Apr. 30 Jul. 31

C$ US$ Other C$ US$ Other C$ US$ Other

100 basis points increase in interest rates

Increase (decrease) in net income 189$   (7)$   3$   181$   (2)$   5$   110$   (43)$   4$

Decrease in present value of shareholders’ equity (22)   (39)   (34)   (12)   (154)   (30)   (54)   (25)   (7)

100 basis points decrease in interest rates

Increase (decrease) in net income (252)   6   (3)   (198)   10   (5)   (173)   21   (4)

Decrease (increase) in present value of

shareholders’ equity (74)   21   34   (28)   148   30   54   25   7
200 basis points increase in interest rates

Increase (decrease) in net income 348$   (14)$   6$   358$   (5)$   10$   219$   (86)$   8$

Increase (decrease) in present value of

shareholders’ equity (91)   (78)   (67)   (33)   (308)   (59)   (108)   (50)   (14)

200 basis points decrease in interest rates

Increase (decrease) in net income (363)   7   (6)   (345)   21   (10)   (216)   20   (3)

Decrease (increase) in present value of
shareholders’ equity (77)   27   52   (77)   288   49   141   (5)   16

28 CIBC Third Quarter 2011

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk arises from our general funding activities and
in the course of managing our assets and liabilities. It is the
risk of having insufficient cash resources to meet current
financial obligations without raising funds at unfavourable
rates or selling assets on a forced basis.

Our liquidity risk management strategies seek to
maintain sufficient liquid financial resources to continually
fund our balance sheet under both normal and stressed
market environments.

We obtain funding through both wholesale and retail
sources. Core personal deposits remain a primary source of